written consent will be void and of no effect. 

14. BONDS 

14.1 The successful bidder must submit to the City a performance bond within ten (10) working 

days of date of written notice of award. If the Project involves expenditures in excess of twenty 

five thousand dollars ($25,000), the successful bidder must submit to the City a payment or 

labor and materials bond within ten (10) working days of date of written notice of award. Prior 

to issuance of the final Project payment, the successful bidder must submit a maintenance bond.